

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

REGINALD WINGFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC00-250

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Criminal Law, Tampa
Florida Bar No. 238538

SUSAN D. DUNLEVY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 229032
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2367
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING TYPE i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 10

ISSUE I: WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT
 Petitioner’S CONVICTIONS OF AGGRAVATED BATTERY ON A
 LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER. 10

ISSUE II: WHETHER THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER PUN-
 ISHMENT ACT, SECTION 775.082(8), FLORIDA STATUTES
 (1997), IS CONSTITUTIONAL. 14

 Single Subject Violation 15

 Separation of Powers 19

 Cruel and Unusual Punishment 22

 Vagueness 24

 Due Process 25

 Equal Protection 26

 Ex Post Facto 28

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

STATEMENT REGARDING TYPE

The size and style of type used in this brief is 12-point Courier New, a font that is not proportionately spaced.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Banks v. State,
342 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1976) 23

Barber v. State,
564 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 26,27

Beazell v. Ohio,
269 U.S. 167, 46 S. Ct. 68, 70 L. Ed. 216 (1925) 29

Bunnell v. State,
453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984) 15,19

Burch v. State,
558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990) 16,18

Capers v. State,
678 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1996) 31

Clark v. State,
746 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 13,14

Cleveland v. State,
417 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1982) 19

Crews v. State,
366 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) 20

Cross v. State,
96 Fla. 768, 119 So. 380 (1928) 30

Espinoza v. Thomas,
189 Mich. App. 110, 472 N.W. 2d 16 (1991) 14

Gray v. State,
742 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 19,29

Greene v. State,
238 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 1970) 29

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) 24

Herrin v. State,
568 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1990) 26

<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 200 Tenn. 487, 292 S.W. 2d 738 (1956), <i>overruled in part</i> , <i>State v. Irvin</i> , 603 S.W. 2d 121 (Tenn. 1980)	11
<i>Jollie v. State</i> , 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	14
<i>Leftwich v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	21
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891, 137 L. Ed. 2d 63 (1997) . . .	32,33
<i>Malczewski v. State</i> , 444 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 453 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1984)	11,12
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	15
<i>McArthur v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	23
<i>McKnight v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	19,21,24,25
<i>O'Donnell v. State</i> , 326 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1975)	23
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	21
<i>Parrish v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	13
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	30
<i>Plain v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <i>review denied</i> , 727 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	28,29
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976)	27
<i>Raulerson v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992)	30

<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 1133, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980)	24
<i>Smallwood v. Johnson</i> , 73 F.3d 1343 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	18,19
<i>Speed v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	19,21
<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	23
<i>State v. Bussey</i> , 463 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1985)	28
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 696 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	33
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998), <i>review granted</i> , 737 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1999)	21,25
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 695 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	25
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 693 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	19
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	15
<i>State v. Sudderth</i> , 184 N.C. 753, 114 S.E. 828 (1922)	11-14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 120 Fla. 860, 163 So. 270 (1935)	16
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 124 Idaho 881, 865 P. 2d 972 (1993)	13,14
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 744 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review granted</i> , 741 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1999)	21

<i>State v. Zardon,</i> 406 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	21
<i>Stone v. State,</i> 402 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	19
<i>Streeter v. Sullivan,</i> 509 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1987)	32
<i>United States v. DeLuca,</i> 137 F. 3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Farmer,</i> 73 F. 3d 836 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 109 F. 3d 335 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Weaver v. Graham,</i> 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981)	30
<i>Wilensky v. Fields,</i> 267 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	29
<i>Williamson v. State,</i> 510 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987), <i>disapproved on other grounds,</i> <i>State v. Sanborn,</i> 533 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	2,11,12
<i>Wingfield v. State,</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D226 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 19, 2000)	2
<i>Woods v. State,</i> 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	19,21,22,26
<i>Wooten v. State,</i> 332 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1976)	27,28
<i>Young v. State,</i> 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	15

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Article I, Section 10, Florida Constitution 28
Article III, Section 6, Florida Constitution 15,18
Section 775.021, Florida Statutes (1997) 34
Section 775.082, Florida Statutes (1997) . . . 16,20,26,30,33,34
Section 944.705, Florida Statutes (1997) 16,33,34
Chapter 97-239, Laws of Florida 16,17,33
Chapter 97-243, Laws of Florida 18
Rule 9.030, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 11

OTHER AUTHORITY

W. PROSSER, LAW OF TORTS § 9 (4th ed. 1971) 12
